IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S Pomona Drive, 1000’ N of
Naylors Lane *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Pomona)
3" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Council District
* Case No. 01-176-A
Pomona Associates
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Pomona Associates, through Susan Sugar
Nathan, Vice President, and Richard Rubin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. The Petitioner
seeks variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) and the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P., 1970), as follows: From Sections
102.2 and 1B01.2.C.6 of the B.C.Z.R. (Section V.B.3.b of the CM.D.P.} to permit distances
between buildings of 23 feet and 11 feet in licu of the required 30 feet (for buildings 30 feet in
height) and 35 feet; from Section 1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. (Section V.B.6.C of the CM.D.P.,
1970) to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet between windows in lieu of the required 40 feet;
from Section 504 of the B.C.Z.R. (Section V.B.6.b of the CM.D.P., 1970) to permit a window to
property line distance of as close as 5 feet in lieu of the require 15 feet; from Section 400.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit and existing accessory structure in the side and front yards in lien of the
required rear; and, from Section 409.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit, if necessary, the addition of
parking spaces with access to a travel way in lieu of an aisle. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence
and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Susan Sugar

~Nathan, Vice President of Pomona Associates, property owner, Mitchell Kellman, a representative
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of Dafi-McCune-Walker, Inc., the engineering consultants who prepared the site plan for this
property, and Richard Rubin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or
other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists of a gross
area of 7.86 acres, more or less, split zoned D.R.10.5 and D.R.16, and is part of the overall tract,
known as Pomona, which is located on both the north and south sides of Pomona Road in
Reisterstown. The Pomona tract contains some 73 acres which feature a number of residential/
apartment buildings, and related community buildings. The property at issue in the instant case is
identified on the site plan as the Second Amended Area “E”, and is improved with a 2%-story
stone barn, which is a historic structure, a separate two-story building, and related accessory
structures (garages), with a connecting, paved macadam driveway. The property is largely
unimproved, but for these structures, which are to remain on the property.

The Petitioner is desirous of constructing a three-story apartment building between the
barn building and existing apartment Building No. 6. The proposed building is shown on the plan
as Building No. 10 and will be constructed similar to Building No. 6, which features two wings
connected by a stairway, and 12 apartment units overall. The requested variances relate to the
proposed location of Building No. 10, 11 feet from the historic bam structure, and 23 feet from
existing Building No. 6. In addition, proposed Building No. 10 will be located 5 feet from an
internal lot line, which separates the Second Amended Area “F” from another portion of the
Pomona tract. Moreover, one of the garages will be located in the front/side yard of proposed
Building No. 10, In addition, the parking variance is necessary due to the location of 21 parking
spaces adjacent to Pomona Road. Due to the location of existing improvements on the property
and the desire to maintain continuity in the development of Pomona, the requested variance relief
is necessary. Moreover, the Petitioner wishes to retain a large portion of the Second Amended

Area “F” in its natural and undisturbed state. Photographs submitted at the hearing show that the

™\ rear of the property contains a number of mature trees and the Petitioner wishes to retain this park-



like setting, Thus, proposed Building No. 10 was located in the commer of the site, immediately
adjacent to Pomona Drive.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that the Petition for
Variance should be granted, The uniqueness of this property is its shape and the location and
configuration of existing improvements thereon. I find that a practical difficulty would result if
strict compliance with the zoning regulations were required. Moreover, it is clear that there will be
no detrimental impacts due to the internal nature of the variance requests. There were no
Protestants present at the hearing, and no adverse comments submitted by any Baltimore County
reviewing agency. However, the Office of Planning did suggest the installation of an evergreen
landscape screen in locations where privacy could be compromised, due to reduced setbacks
between windows. Thus, I will require that the Petitioner submit a landscape plan for review and
approval by the County’s Landscape Architect, Mr. Avery Harden, to address those concerns, prior
to the issuance of any building permits. The Office of Planning also suggested that the orientation
of the building be altered. In that this is a matter of design criteria, I believe this issue should be
addressed prior to the issuance of any building permit and that the Petitioner should consult with
the Office of Planning as to the location and orientation of proposed Building No. 10.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

[HEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this Lé_ﬁ_zday of December, 2000 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
(CM.D.P., 1970), as follows: From Sections 102.2 and 1B01.2.C.6 of the B.C.Z.R. (Section
V.B.3.b of the C.M.D.P.) to permit distances between buildings of 23 feet and 11 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet (for buildings 30 feet in height) and 35 feet; from Section 1B01.2.C.2.b of the
B.C.Z.R. (Section V.B.6.C of the CM.D.P., 1970) to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet
between windows in lieu of the required 40 feet; from Section 504 of the B.C.Z.R. (Section

V.B.6.b of the C.M.D.P., 1970) to permit a window to property line distance of as close as 5 feet in



OR FILING

40

i #"ED
//5,/

[ i Fpad TV
BEOEE
(2]

lieu of the require 15 feet; from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit and existing accessory
structure in the side and front yards in lieu of the required rear; and, from Section 409.4 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit, if necessary, the addition of parking spaces with access to a travel way in lieu

of an aisle, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioner shall submit a
landscape plan for review and approval by the County’s Landscape

Architect.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order.

TAWRENCE E. SCAMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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1,2 ) Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
<\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
December 14, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468
Richard Rubin, Esquire

One South Street, 27" Floor-
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ‘
SW/S Pomona Drive, 1,000’ N of Naylors Lane ; LS
(Pomona)

3" Blection District — 2" Council District
Pomona Associates - Petitioner
Case No. 01-176-A

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

b

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
' : Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms, Susan S. Nathan, Vice President, Pomona Associates
One Pomona Drive North, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Mr. Mitchell Kellman, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr, Avery Harden, DPDM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Cas¢/ File

. Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2000 N

QGJ?E) P anyned Bonar Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



P&ition for*ariance

to the Zoning Commlssmnggsogfgggggﬁgxelggymyorth
for the property located at __ ¢ Naylors Lang
which is presently zoned _DR-10.5 and DR-16

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count'y and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See Attachment

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate
hardship or practical difficuity)

To Be Discussed At Hearing

Propaerty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
raguiations and restrictions of Baitimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

1MVe do sotemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legai owner(s) of the praperty which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s);

Pomor}a Assoclates )

Name - Typs or Print Naj%ype or ?rém:%p-‘w,(_ A
I ———="U, /

Signatura ‘ Signature
Sugan Sugar Nathan
Address Telephone Na, Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: One Pomona Drive North (410) 486-6394
Address ?efaphona No.
Pikesville, MD 21208
Name - Type or Print . City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
O | Mitchell J. Kellman, Daft-McCune=-Walker, Inc.
% omTany Name
= 200 East Pennsylvania Ave. (410) 296~3333
o ddrgss Talephone Na, Address Telephone No.
O Towson MD 21286
LL. State ZIp Code City State Zip Code
R
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FO

" B EARING .
Reviewed By _ ) Date (ofaz(o;g
B2 Fitsi 98 :




ATTACHMENT FOR VARIANCE

1B01.2.C.6 (V.B.3.b, CMDP, 1970) and 1B02.2.B (V.B.2, 1970), 102.2. to permit distances of
23 feet and 11 feet between buildings in lieu of 30 feet (for buildings 30 foot in height)
and in lieu of 35 feet.

1B01.2C.2.b (V.B.6.C., CMDP, 1970) to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet between
windows in lieu of 40 feet. -

504 (V.B.6.b., CMDP, 1970) to permit a window to property line distance as close as 5
feet in lieu of 15 feet.

400.1 to permit existing accessory structure in the side and front yards in lieu of the rear.

409.4 to permit (if necessary) the addition of parking spaces with access to a travel way
in lieu of an aisle.



DafteMCCunesWalker, Inc,

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
hetpifiima.drmw.com

410 296 3333

Fax 410 296 4705

A Team of Land Plannen,
Landscape Archisects,

Golf Course Architecss,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Envirormensal Professionals

ol-Nb-f

Description to Accompany Plan to Accompany
Variance Hearing
7.86 Acre Parxcel
Southwest of Reisterstown Road
Northwest of Naylor's Lane
Southeast side of the Baltimore Beltway

Third Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the two following courses
and distances as measured from the intersection of the centerline of Naylor’s Lane
and the centerline of Reisterstown Road, (1) Northwesterly 1305 feet, more or less,
and thence, at a right angle thereto, (2) Southwesterly 280 feet, more or less to the
point of beginning, thence leaving said point of beginning and running for the thirty
following courses and distances, viz: (1) South 34 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds
East 89.63 feet, thence (2) South 55 degrees 25 minutes 20 seconds West 104.02 feet
to a point of non-tangency, thence (3) Northwesterly by a line curving to the left
having a radius of 385.00 feet for a distance of 107.75 feet (the arc of said curve being
subtended by a chord bearing North 87 degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds West 107.40
feet), to a point of curvature, thence (4) Southwesterly by a line curving to the left
having a radius of 160.00 feet for a distance of 49.74 feet (the arc of said curve being
subtended by a chord bearing South 75 degrees 16 minutes 34 seconds West 49.54
feet) thence (5) South 66 degrees 22 minutes 10 seconds West 305.18 feet to a point of
non-tangency, thence (6} Northwesterly by a line curving to the right having a

radius of 265.00 feet for a distance of 10.24 feet (the arc of said curve being

Ol -176-A
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subtended by a chord bearing North 83 degrees 38 minutes 52 seconds West 10.24
feet), thence (7) North 82 degrees 32 minutes 25 seconds West 51.26 feet, thence (8)
North 85 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 9.13 feet to a point of curvature,
thence (9) Southwesterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of 173.00 feet,
for a distance of 203.43 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord
bearing South 60 degrees 48 minutes 50 seconds West 191.91 feet), thence (10) South
27 degrees 07 minutes 40 seconds West 34,66 feet to a point of non-tangency, thence
(11) Southeasterly by a line curving to the right having a radius of 1000.00 feet for a
distance of 219.32 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
South 58 degrees 46 minutes 02 seconds East 218.88 feet) to a point of reverse
curvature, thence (12) Southeasterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of
800.00 feet for a distance of 221.22 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a
chord bearing South 60 degrees 24 minutes 23 seconds East 220.51 feet) to a point of
reverse curvature, thence, (13) Southeasterly by a line curving to the right having a
radius of 300.00 feet for a distance of 47.79 feet (the arc of said curve being
subtended by a chord bearing South 63 degrees 45 minutes 52 seconds East 47.74
feet) thence (14) South 34 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 289.50 feet, thence
(15) South 21 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East 38.00 feet, thence (16) South 68
degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 56.87 feet, thence (17) South 34 degrees 30
minutes 00 seconds West 61.64 feet, thence (18) North 55 degrees 30 minutes 00
seconds West 396.25 feet, thence (19) North 39 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East
85.37 feet to a point of curvature, thence (20) Northeasterly by a line curving to the
right having a radius of 62.00 feet for a distance of 46.53 feet (the arc of said curve

being subtended by a chord bearing North 60 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East

Page 2 of 4



4545 feet), thence (21) North 82 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 24.18 feet,
thence (22) North 08 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 100.00 feet, thence (23)
North 82 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 14.25 feet, thence (24) North 08
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 155.63 feet to a point of non-tangency, thence
(25) Northwesterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of 167.00 feet for a
distance of 37.26 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
North 81 degrees 39 minutes 33 seconds West 37.18 feet), thence (26) North 01
degree 56 minutes 58 seconds East 66.00 feet to a point of non-tangency, thence (27)
Southwesterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of 233.00 feet for a
distance of 49.71 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
South 85 degrees 50 minutes 16 seconds West 49.62 feet), to a point of reverse
curvature, thence (28) Northwesterly by a line curving to the right, having a radius
of 267.00 feet for a distance of 134.13 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a
chord bearing North 85 degrees 52 minutes 56 seconds West 132.72 feet) to a point
of reverse curvature, thence (29) Northwesterly by a line curving to the left, having
a radius of 383.00 feet for a distance of 197.92 feet (the arc of said curve being
subtended by a chord bearing North 86 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds West 195.73
feet) and thence (30) North 28 degrees 33 minutes 20 seconds West 129.23 feet to the
southeast side of the Baltimore Beltway, thence running with said Beltway (31)
North 61 degrees 26 minutes 40 seconds East 396.07 feet, thence running for the
seven following courses and distances, viz: (32) South 21 degrees 36 minutes 00
seconds East 307.48 feet, thence (33) North 68 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds East
369.05 feet, thence (34) North 51 degrees 31 minutes 50 seconds West 17.96 feet,

thence (35) North 66 degrees 22 minutes 10 seconds East 417.01 feet, thence (36)

Page 3 of 4



South 45 degrees 18 minutes 19 seconds East 64.57 feet, thence (37) South 32 degrees
45 minutes 40 seconds East 3.27 feet, and thence (38) North 43 degrees 57 minutes 50
seconds East 33.69 feet to the point of beginning; containing 7.86 acres of land, more
or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES

ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
October 24, 2000

Project No. 95016.A (1.95016.A) Wiy,
’ € Mg
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. )-/76- 4

Petitioner/Developer P oA Assuau/tb

Date O@Cbsing TIUCE . e cembyr S R000

Battimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Cffice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously for the property known as
PO"WW‘J.U Dflb(/ S‘U//& 0‘/ Pdmun, Df:w_.,j. lo00 -/’u:‘/—

N o A/M,:Iurs ‘Lﬂuwr{)

The signs were posted on /V OVewrbee 1§ « R OC0.
(Manth, Day, Year)”

Sincerely,

YL Zo//m,( /2fi¢ foo
(Signature of Sign Poster\éﬁi Date) o
Q@# « Ve long ~ Nt ber Lo,
(Printed Name)
200 East Pennsyivania Avenue

Towson, MD 21286
(Address)

410-296-3333
(Telephone Number)




The Zoring Cominlssiotiar of Baifmore Sounty, by author-

:fy of the Zoning Act and Regulations 'of Baltimors Counly
" ik hold a putiic hearing in on ihe prop-
" ertyide i Hows: o

ona Orve, T80T feet A of Nayiors Lane
{Pomona) Co Co
" “Grd Blection Distnet'— 2rd Gounciimanic District
‘Legal Jwner{s): Pomona Assocmias ' .
Varidnce: to permit distances of 23 feat and 11 Teet between:
' buildings in Hieu of 30 {eetare 35 feet; to parmit distances of.
11 feet and 23 feet hetween wincows in liex gE40 feet, fo
Devmit 2 wiitdew to property ling distance as close as 5 feet
IR fiew of 15 faet; to permit existing accessory stuciure in
te side and froift yards in feu of fhe rear; an@ to permit (it
“RéCessary} tha addition of parking Spaces with access to a._
travel way in lie of an aisle. -
Hearing: Tuesday, Decamber 5, 2000 at 200 pm. in
Room 407, Gounly Courts Building, 401 Sosley Avenue, )

- LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT .~ .
Zofing Gommissicner for Balimore County

- NOTES: (D) Heatings sre Handicapped Accessible: for spe- |

clal’ accommodations: Pleass Gontact e Zamng Commis-
Sioner’s Office at {410y 887-4386. o

. 12y For itformation. concammg the'Fie antfor Hearing, |

‘Contact-the Zoning Review Office at (4109 4873381
- HAGT Nov 16 ! — - .. £434088

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, [ l 16{ L2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEF FERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ' successive

H!If;! , 2000y

1E JEFFERSONIAN,
MWy,
LEGAL ADVERTISING

weeks, the first publication appearing on
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

Pomona Drive, SW/S Pomona Dr,

1000" N of Naylors Lane * ZONING COMMISSIONER

3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Ownet: Pomona Associates

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-176-A
* * * * * % * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsef for Baltimore County

Taonle S Qe

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of November, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Mitch Kellman, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson,

MD 21286, representative for Petitioners.

Pt Mare Zermm e

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Director's Office

é\rhopﬁ @O%' Balti Count County Office Building
W, g%\ Baltimore County
. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
x x> x| Department of Permits and NOYV 0920 Towson, Maryland 21204
% Development Management v 32000 410-887-3353
ERSS

D l\/] W Fax: 410-887-5708

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-176-A

Pomona Drive

SW/S Pamona Drive, 1000 feet N of Naylors Lane (Pomona)
3rd Election District — 2nd

Legal Owner: Pomona Associates

Variance to permit distances of 23 feet and 11 feet between buildings in lieu of 30 feet and 35
feet; to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet between windows in lieu of 40 feet; to permit a
window to property line distance as close as 5 feet in lieu of 15 feet; to permit existing accessory
structure in the side and front yards in lieu of the rear; and to permit (if necessary) the addition
of parking spaces with access to a travel way in lisu of an aisle.

MEARING: Tuesday, December 5, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

@EO‘I Bosley Avenue
( 5 GD7T

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Mitchell J. Kellman, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue,
Towson 21286
Susan Sugar Nathan, Pomona Associates, One Pomona Drive North,
Pikesville 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

on Recyclod Papar

@é Prinled with Soybean [nk

A



LJ &

Baltimore Count
Department of Py t d L11 West Chesapeake Avenue
pa crmits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

Director's Office
County Office Building

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-176-A

Pomona Drive

SW/S Pomona Drive, 1000 feet N of Naylors Lane (Pomona)
3rd Election District - 2nd

Legal Owner: Pomona Assaciates

Variance to permit distances of 23 feet and 11 feet between buildings in lieu of 30 feet and 35
feet; to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet between windows in lieu of 40 feet: to permit a
window to property line distance as close as 5 feet in lieu of 15 feet; to permit existing accessory
structure in the side and front yards in lieu of the rear; and to permit (if necessary) the addition
of parking spaces with access to a travel way in lieu of an aisle.

HEARING:  Tuesday, December 5, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

@01 Bosley Avenue

Gz

Arnold Jahlon
Director

C: Mitchell J. Kellman, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue,
Towson 21286
Susan Sugar Nathan, Pomona Associates, One Pomona Drive North,
Pikesville 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 41 0-887-43886.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

\;\-’ Printed wilh Seybean Ink
-] on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 16, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mitchell J. Keliman 410 296-3333
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-176-A

Pomona Drive

SW/S Pomona Drive, 1000 feet N of Naylors Lane (Pomona)
3rd Election District - 2nd

Legal Owner: Pomona Associates

Variance to permit distances of 23 feet and 11 feet between buildings in lieu of 30 feet and 35
feet; to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet between windows in lieu of 40 feet; to permit a
window to property line distance as close as 5 feet in lieu of 15 feet; to permit existing accessory
structure in the side and front yards in lieu of the rear; and to permit (if necessary) the addition
of parking spaces with access to a trave] way in lieu of an aisle.

HEARING:  Tuesday, December 3, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

&
wranee B. Schinidt

G'\)"L

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ‘

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and piacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or News

ltem Number or Case Number: _ O /= [7£ —A

Petitioner: P@ g Qe /{S Socy u%ss
St of

Address or Location: 50(/7%W~5‘7£/Omufu.- Peve o _[000 44 Mcth of dayfors Lavy

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: /% Tt/ VAN e/ /2T

Address: Lastt. yi. Coue = (tn/ber- Lot '\ DOEO EosHe 13 enmyo b -
003w, PP g (ol =2 5"6

Telephone Number; _ (0~ 2% -~ 2333

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

Ol-17¢-p



_ ' : Development Processing
Baltimore Coul County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 4, 2000

Pomona Associates
Susan S. Nathan

One Pomona Drive North
RPikesville, MD 21208

Dear Ms. Nathan:
RE: Case Number: 01-176-A, Pomona Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
October 27, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
any have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

WCW\,Q ﬁzhogl/aquﬂqu,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. DS
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

C: Mitchell J. Kellman, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson 21286
People's Counsel

gg) Printed wih Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
on Recycled Paper

—_—



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 24, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: ,QLA Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT; Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 13, 2000

Item Nos. 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172,
174, 176, and 177

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments,

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-11-13-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS. doc



2\ . Office of the Fire Marshal
0> T B?lltlmore County 700 East Joppa Road
%*W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
S 410-887-4880

November 3, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTIQN: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: PAMONA ASSOCIATES — 176
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF November 6, 2000
Item No.: 176

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at proper intervals, along. an approved road
in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual
Sec. 2.4.4 Fire Hydrants, as published by the Department of
Public Works.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy oOr beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

ce: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
G,

% Printad with Soybean Ink
oh Recycled Paper
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e o " BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂ/}h&
DATE: November 30, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 6, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item #

Address
168 109 Graystone Farm Road
169 2316 Carroll Mill Road
170 6116 Buckingham Drive
171 1203 Dairy Road
174 10601 York Road
176 Pomona Drive
177 18918 Middletown Road
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: November 13, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 1T}

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: SW/S Pomona b4
INFORMATION:

Item Number: (1-176

Petitioner: Pomona Associates

Zoning: DR 10.5/DR 16

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the request to permit distances of 23 feet and 11 feet between
buildings in licu of 30 feet and 35 feet; to permit distances of 11 feet and 23 feet between windows in lieu
of 40 feet; to permit a window to property line distance as close as 5 feet in licu of 15 feet; and to permit
existing accessory structures in the side and front yards in lieu of the rear yard, providing the following
conditions are met:

1. Proposed buildings should be angled so they are not parallel with existing buildings.

2. Install evergreen landscaping in locations where privacy could be compromised due to reduced
setback between windows.

Prepared by: \\td"{"( C‘.M.gl\h

Section Chief:
AFK:MAC..

WADEVREWZACW1-176.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor |
) State Highway Administration Jon D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: //. 2 .00

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of tem No. /74 JNT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection (0 approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Adrinistration projects.

Should you liave any questions regarding this matler, please contact Larry Gredlein at 210-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.ind us).

Very 1y yours,

s

/rv Keuneth A, McDonald Jr., Chie¥
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tolt Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



l l .

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER{S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
o
__ﬁauw /20677,\1/ d’sﬁ Owe Sl St A7 fbw b 21202
Dty fe e DM In 200 £ Feoms fomn A 5770
L usad) Sucaa e Ran [ Pomsne Uor W 2)iap

‘,: :(‘\ Printed with Soybean tnk
kT an iecycled Papar
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TRANSMITTAL

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

200 East Peunsyluania Avenie
Towson, Maryland 21286
410-296-3333

Fax 410-296-4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architects,
Engineers, Surveyors &
Environmental Professionals

To: 7} wav/ﬂ:a S%Cﬂéwr-"
pffmné = Dot W\m’f Qomm Pevic,
1L A /'éc:m.ﬁda«éz ’4\/%7(,&./,{“’ iy
R /b, V7L ;Z/aoy

j//ag/‘aw——
Job No.: ?‘3,0/6 Ao

Attention: ﬂ}‘"?orm.,
Reference: S’ﬁn /0"7/1 c:{

Date:

We are sending you ] attached [J under separate cover: O via
] Shop drawings { ] Samples (] Plans
[] Specifications

Copies Date Number | Description

Z

//ﬁc/m" /

S;ﬁn é’(‘f a,;/féwés

Thege are transmitted as checked below:

E/erf approval L1 Approved as submitted (] Resubmit copies for approval
For your use ] Approved as noted (] Submit copies for distribution
C] As requested [] Returned for corrections [ Return -corrected prints

[] For review and comment O

Remarks

cc:

Signed M T

/65 A/%
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VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1"=1000’

GENERAL NOTES

1. Current Owner[Developer Pomona Assoclates

and Street Address: clo Susan 5ugar Nathan
One Pomona Drive North
Pikesvllle, Maryland 212085
3.5ite Area (Area 'F'): 7.86 Ac.t (Gross), 7.30 (Net)
3. Existing Zoning: D.R.10.5 and D.R.16

4. Existing Use (Area ‘F'):  Exlsting Stone Barn, 2 story Bullding and

B. Site Addreses and

Site Locatlon: south of the Baitimore Beltway, (1-695)

©. Site Data:

7. Density Ca

Tax Map 78 - Grid 1 - Parcel 4
Election District: 03
County Councll District No. 2

Zoned: D.R.10.5 & D.R.16 - Baltimore County Zoning Map: NW &F
Deed References: EHK, JR. 7140[566, 7491|331,
7591/329, 6626/007, and 2591/0331

Tax Account Numbers: 20-00-014609, 19-00-0086707
20-00-014640, 19-00-0086708,

03-02-021975

lculations: Area 'F' DR. 16 Net 3.7056

Adjustment 0.5418
Gross 425 Ac.= 686

D.R.10.5 Net 3.59866
Adjustment 0.0123
Gross 3.62 Ac.= 38

(see Density C

Unite Proposed:
Dwelling Unite
2 Bedroom Units
Apartment Units

i (eee Density Chart below)

8. The property Information and location shown hereon have been
complied from deeds and other sources believed to be rellable,
however their accuracy Is not guaranteed and le subject to change.

9. There are no existing wells or eeptic system within 100’ of the adjacent property owner.

10. Signs’. All

signs will comply with B.C.Z.R. section 450.

11. Proposed use of property le for rental aprtments.

12. Maximum height In the DR 16 zone Is 60’ and in the DR 10.5 zone Is 50'. The proposed

bullding for this plan wilinot exceed those heighte.

13. Floor area

ratio - N/A In the DR 10.5 and DR 16 zones.

14. Amenity Open Space - N/A In the DR 10.5 and DR 16 zonee.

15. All parking areas are to be paved. The typical parking epace shall be 8%’ x 18’

16. Proposed height of bullding: 30 feet.

17. Proposed 23 unite x 1.75 = 41 parking epaces.

18. Based upon the notes on the appi-ovod &th Amended Final Development Flan, there Is no

CRG assoclated with this property.

19. The 9th Amended Final Development Plan will be submitted sdministratively as there are no
lots sold within 300 feet of the varlance or change. This subdivision ls under one ownership

and no In

dividual lote and/or unite are for sale.

DATA SOURCES:

TOPOGRAPHY FROM A SURVEY BY KCl TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DATED

OCTOBER 12,1998 AND LAST REYISED ON JANUARY 12, 2000.

_BOUNDARY FROM A SURYEY BY DMW, INC. DATED JANUARY 3, 1997.

Pomona Drive le on the west side of Relsterstown Road,

Accessory Structures

.00 Density Units

.00 Dwelling Units |
hart b_elow)

This Yariance Plan will result in the 9th Amended

Final Development Plan

AR e o i
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\\POCNTSERVAMSTATIONNCADNE TNAOCF \day.qef Mark Smith c:\hpm\vimhpm

~ PERMIT HISTORY
~ From 1980 to present

875-80
1642-81

o 19‘82
1614-83

210-64

- 763-864

536-85

- 995-86

1756-87
1837-88

1496-86

. 71800 Pomona Drive (17-unit apt. bullding)
122 Pomona Drive (alterations)
13 Pomona Drive (alterations)
1680 Pomona Drive (gatehouse)
:1 Pomona Drive (11-unit apt. bullding)
"I.’omona East and West (grading) |
1,fomona East (mid-rise apt. bullding)
166 Pomona Drive (pool enclosure)
" 1,2,& 3 Pomona West {new aps.bullding) °
: "1 Pomona Drive East (alterations) |

1 Pomona West (new apt bullding)
P Pomona Weet (new apt. bullding)

Note: Permit Hlstory based on card filee in the Balktimore County Zoning Office.

H

"VARIANCE REQUESTED

—Daft:McCuneWalker, Inc.

. . —Team of Land Planners, |
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue A eamlandscape Architects
: Towson, Maryland 21286 _ Golf Course Architects,
(410) 296-3333 ‘ Engineers, Surveyors &
Fax 2964705 Environmental Professionals
- Plan to

@ 1BO1.2.C.2.b (V.B.6.c, 1970) to permit distances of 11’ and 23’ between windows In llew of 40',
@ 504 (v.B.6.b, 1970) to permit a window to property distance as close as 5'In llew of 15'.

(D) 1801.2.C.6 (V.B.3.b.1970) and 1B02.2.B,102.2 (V.B.2,1970) to permit distances of 23’ and 11’ between
bulidings In liew of 30’ (for bulldings 30’ in height) and In lleu of 35', respectively.

@ 400.1 to permit existing accessory structures In the elde and front yards in llew of the rear.

@ 409.4 to permit (If necessary) the addition of parking spaces to have access to a travelway
in lleu of an alsle. :

Accompany_ Variance

Petition

POMONA

\\’4
70 - ]
SNO T ath AMENDED | 3rd Election District
~ PLAT OF i
L . RESIDENTIAL DENSITY TABULATION Baltimore County, Maryland
/ ‘ - 8.M. 70114 ‘ : — e —
¢ [ / | (As per &th Amended Final Development Plan, Approved July 29,1999) SSUE DATES
< : ) _
TEL/BOX -
LLI\ \\7 : * AllUnits on this eite willbe 2 Bedroom Units, except Area ‘E _ : REVIEW:
“ORMER 4 %% 0.43 Acres of 'DR-2' and 2.6 Acres of ‘DR-10.5'is to be used for off-street parking to support the commercial area and has been excluded. ‘ ’ﬂ BID
4 - ! .
DR-2 DR-10.5 DR-16 BL TOTAL |PERMIT:
Gross Area (includes Y:ad). street RiW's up to a maximum " "% ' : CONSTRUCTION: ___
of 30', excludes area for off-street parking permit). 25.74 ACE 29.69 Ac.* 10.82 pc.t 3.72 Ac* 73.00 Acx e _ S
. , ~ ‘ : Number of Dwelling Unite allowed 51.48 311.75 Denares Untte 536.35 g DRAWN: MSS
‘ ‘ | : — ' Unttes DESIGNED:
ZO N I N G H l STO RY . , Number of Dwelling Units proposed 58 422 44 32’,',",,3; e rte 535.0 DATE | BY REVISIONS —
A | 12% of 27.69 16% of 10.82 CHECKED Bv: -~
. . ) Run‘er OPG" 5Pacs 0O Ac. 356 M.‘ 1.62 Ac. ' 51.8 Ac. DATE CHECKED: K
. 72-221-R Zoning Reclassification from DR2,3.5,10.5 to DR10.5,16 and BL granted on May 16,1974 ' -
by the Balitimors County Board of Appeals. ‘ ‘ Proposed Coveted Open Space (Shaded Areas’) 5.2 Ac. 0.90Ac¢. 0 6.1 Ac. SCALE: 1u=5 Q'
' 95-472-A Zoning Yariance for & bullding helght of 65 In lleu of 50’ granted on August 7,1995 ' Requlred Parking 116 P.S. 739 P.S. 85 P.S. 940 PROJECT NO.: _950160A
by the Deputy Zoning Commiesloner. ' : - :
o Proposed Parking (9’ x 18") 208 816 149 173 DRAWING: 1
of 1

R
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